1.

V.

Vi,

VL

Payne County Budget Board

Regular Meeting, November 14, 2016, 11:00 a.m.
Payne County Administration Building; 315 W, 6th Avenue
Gloria Hesser Commissioners' Meeting Room, Suite 200/201
AGENDA

Call to Order
Minutes
A, Approval of October 20, 2016

Financial Reports

A. Cash Appropriations
B. Transfers

€. Letter of Commitment

Personnel Reports

A. Approval of Employee Request for Leave and/or Request for Leave Share
B. Range Change, Discussion and Possible Actlons

C. New Hires Discussion and Possible Action

D. Personnel Policy -Discussion and Possible Action

Discussion and Passible Action on Reports from Officers and Boards
A, Monthly Reports of Officers

1. 3/8 Cent Sales Tax

-2, 3/8 Cent Sales Tax Rewal

3. Highway Cash (D1 & D3)
B, Christmas Party
New Business
Adjournment

SUATD A LKA
91Y43 VRN T
ALNAOT THAYL

2L8 Y 01 Ay




Official Minutes of
PAYNE COUNTY BUBGET BOARD

. A

The Payne County Budget Board met in a special meeting of the board at 11.00 a.m. on Thursday, October
20%, 2018 af the Payne County Administration Building, Gloria Hesser Commissioner Meeting Room, Suite
200/201 located in Stillwater, Oklahoma.

Chairman Bradley called the meeting fo order: at 11:00 am.

The following members were present: Glenna Graig, County Clerk, Kent Bradley-District 3
Cominissioner, James, Cowan-Assessor, Lori Allen, Court Clerk, Jessie Jones- District 1 Deputy
Commissioner, LeNell Bowen- District 2 Deputy Commissioner, Carla Manning-Treasurér, R. B. Hauf-
Sheriff.

Approve minutes of the previous mesting of the board: Clerk's office pregented the minutes of October
10t for approval. Motion by Cowan to approve minutes as presented, second by Manning. Roll Calf Vote:
Craig-Yes, Bradley-Yes, Allen-Abstain, Manning-Yes, Bowen-Abstain Jones-Abstain, Hauf-Yes, Cowan-
Yes. .

Financial Reporis

A, 3/8% Sales Tax: See below discussion.

B. FY 2016/2017 Amended Budgst: Steven Cundiff reviewed the changes 1o the amended budget.

Cundiff reviewed the unrestricled funds or general fund received from ad valorem {axes and
miscellaneous revenues and the restricted funds genérated from salés fax. He explained the
¢hange of no longer budgeting sales tax on an estimated projection and based on a
recoimmendation from the State Auditor's office, the sales tax will now be put in separate cash
funds and appropriated when received. Cundiff reviewed the breakdown of the carty over, the
appropriation ledger, estimate of needs, and the adopted budget approved in June.
Cundiff stated he had gone back to 2004 to figure the actual balances for the sales tax and now
there are good numbers to roll forward into the cash accounts. Bradiey said the highway cash
accounts had the biggest discrepancy with District 3 to lose $733,000 and District 1 gaining
$166,000. Bradiev stated this was due fo mismanasgement from the previous adminisiration.
Bradiey said he appreciated everyone's work on getling true and correct numbers.

Cundiff reviewed the appropriation ledger stating if there are additional heeds now is the time to
come before the bpard. Cundiff mentioned one need of adding $18,500.00 for one additional
election to the election board estimate of needs and the change to the ad valorem acoounis with
an ST for sales tax. He said those amounts have been changed based on the new sales tax
provision, with tHose amounts estimated at whet is carried over. Cundiff said the General Fund
Contingency has $ 1,963,000.00 in which funds could be used if there is a need and upon approval
from the budget board. Cundiff reviewed the cost to the county for & possible pay raise for
employses and elected officlals and a 28% increase for health insurance.

~ Bradley presented an estimate of neads for $450,000.00 to cover cost of a new sewer line at the
Expo Center and the other agencies it would benefit. Bradiey explained with a new sewer line, it
would ascommodate 5000 gallons per day and would be an invesiment for the future. Board
discussed whether to take out the entire cost from this vear's contingency or just the $100,000.00
for the engineering cost. Hauf asked if the Fair Board could coniribute fo this cost. Bradiey stated
the cost could be pro-rated. Carnpbell said he would talk with the Fair Board about contributing to
the cost. Motion by Bradiey to approve $100,000.00 for engineering on the sewser line to the Expo
Center and other agencies, second by Cowan, Roll Call Vote: Bradley-Yes, Allen-Yes, Manning-
Yes, Bowen-Yes, Jones-Yes, Hauf-Yes, Cowan-Yes, Craig-Yes.

Kevin Woodward of the Sheriff's office presented an amended budget changing one employee's
salary affected by the federal government overtime requirement. Woodward stated this was a total
increase of $4808.00 for this salary with the increase to the Sheriff's budget of $3287.00. Mofion
by Craig to increase the adopted budget and amended budget for the Sheriff's department for full
time salaries $3267.00 o cover the Federal overtime guidelines, second by Jones. Roll Call Vote:
Cowan-Yes, Craig-Yes, Bradley-Yes, Allen-Yes, Manning-Yes, Bowen-Yes, Jonas-Yes.

Motion by Craig to give the employees a 3% across the board raise and to give the officers a 1.8%
the statutory salary intrease according to the formula efiective October 1st, second by Cowan.
Bradiey stated he thought the board needead to be very careful due io the fact the saies tax is down
and there has only been two months with an Increase in sales tax from the previous year. Bradiey
said he thought ¥ would be more prudent if the board held off on the raises even though the



Official Minutes of
PAYNE COUNTY BUDGET BOARD

insurance increase was not as much as expected and that there could be more possible needs to
come out of the contingency. Cowan stated he felt our employee’'s wages needed to be competitive
with private sector and that the raisé was justified. Craig stated there was no employee salary
increase last year due to the insurance premiums going up. Manning stated there was a large
percentage of employees at the top of the salary range and this is the only raise they would get.
Roll Call Vote: Cowan-Yes, Craig-Yes, Bradley-No, Allen-Yes, Manning-Yes, Bowen-Yes, Jones-
Yes. ’

Piscussion and Possible Action:

A, Premier Consulting-Employee Insurance Renewal: Cary Taylor and Dana Neighbors of Premier
Consulting Partners presenied the insurance renewal numbers for 2017. Tayior stated
Community Care was not budging on their quote due to the fact the county's loss ratio over the
last two years was 127%. Taylor said Cemmunity Care had an option that they would be willing
t6 give the county a break on but it is not the current option. Taylor presented the options from
Community Care HMO and United Health Care HMO. Taylor said United Health Care is not
currently approved o accept the OPERS $105.00 subsidy but OPERS would be willing to work

. on getting it approved. Taylor reviewed the Community Care HMO renewal which has a 23%
increase. The Community Care $1000.00 deductible had a 15.74% increase but Community
Care was willing o lower the percentage to 13%. Taylor stated Community Care was going to
preferred pharmacies which would require empicyees io only use Walmart or Walgreens for
prescriptions. United Health Care HMO $1000.00 deductible 80/20 option was & 3.81% increase.
Board discussed the benefits of the Insure Oklahoma plan and encouraging more employees to
apply. The Flex Card was aiso discussed as an option to utilize 1o help employees with high
deductibles and ouf of pocket expenses. Board discussed each option at length. It was agreed
the best option with the lowest percentage increase was the United Health Care HMO $1000
deductible 80/20 plan. Employees will be offerad a buy up plan fo the $500 deductible 100%
option.

-— -
Medical Flan Analysis
Jangary 1, 2017 Renswal

Optlon 12 Option 13
Carrer United Healthcare United Healthoare
Plan Hame AG-VM WiFE AG-VG wiFE
;im; . n-Henwork | Out-of-Network In-etwork | Out-of-Network
e HMO Navigate _ HMO Havigate
Indfvidust 51,000 . ' 4500
Farnily 53,000 ’ 51,500
Loinsurance g% 100
Cit-of-Packet Maodrunmy -
Individual 53,000 $3,250
Farnily $9,000 59,750
Professional Services
=19 & ) =i
Dffice Visit PP 53235 Emergency Pé::. :fﬂ fAmergency
Spiec: $75 Onty Spec: 560 Oaly
{ab & X-Ray 20% after Ded Mo Additfonat
Capay
Dingnostic maging 5300 Copay 5500 Copay
Hospltal Services
Inpatient Hospital 20% after Ded o% after PDed
Quipatient Hospital 20% after Ded 0% after Bed
Emergency Services
Urgent Care S100 Copay 475 Copay
Emergency Room 500 Lopay $500 Copay
Proscription Drugs
Peductible 50 . 50
Copays $15 ¢ 35 7 570 515 535 £ 570
Maib-Order 2 % Retait 2 % Retail
Additional information
Rates
Emploves Only 167 5622.7% 5710.48
Emplovee + Spouse 7 £$1,345,17 44,534.57
Emplayee + Chiltfren) 21 5999.58 §1,140.32
Family 2 54,722,114 51,954.58
Estimated Monthiy Prenvum $437,857.52 $187,268,03
Estimated Anrual Premium $1,654,290.24 $1,887,216,36
age Change From Lurrent 2.91% 18.54%
bollar Cheange From Gurrent £62,217.48 5295,143.60




Bental Plan Analysis
Jantery 1, F017 Renewal

Official NMinutes of
PAYNE COUNMNTY BUDGET BECARD

Vision Plan Analysis
-January 4, 2017 Renewal

Gutrent f Rerevwdl
Current/Renswal
Carrier el Dot |
Plan Harie PPO Praint of Service )
Fenetits Ttk [Gutot etk Carrfer vep
Network - PO | Premfer  loupof-Hetwerk Plan NHame thtary
Aveal Deductible : 2 )
Indidunt $50 Benefits Inetwork | Qubof-Network
Family S50 . 3
Antaa] Blirs flaglrum 3,000 Hatwork V3E Slgnature
Colnstirance. Copay
Blagnostic & Previmbive R 109% us Fxams 559
Busle Savices 8% 3 74 N
 Sitjor Services - . iy _ Haterials 530
Fervices Fregusncy of Services
Perits Wafor
fndo tajor Eye Bxams 12 Months
Drat Stirgary Mafor Lerssos Bensfit 12 Moriths
L (et Hagar Contact Lensas 12 Months
Ortitodontic Saivices
JE——— $1:000 51,000 siote -  Frames 24 Honths
cosnmnm: 0% 1% E 3 Fraimes Aliowarice 5130 Retalt Allowance
Agh Himtiation Age 26 #ge i6 Lge P : TTI
{Reasonabie & Customany Hegoifared Kegoliated St c:mta'ct Les Allowance 5130 Aliowance
Dependom Limithg Aga hi 26 Additional Information Rate Guarantee Uit 288
Adéitional Information 7 Year Rate Guatanios [ . ;
Rates {atints [Ty Reneveat ates e Lounts
[ — 73 ST GIAH Eimployee Only 75 .83
-Erplayee « Spause 2 546 a2 Employes + Spouse 3 $15.73
Enployes ~ Ghitdlran) t1 578,62 $86.91 X
Famity ; 1 106,22 S146.84 Ernployee + Child{ren) ] $18.,05
{Estimatod omkhiy Premminm $5,079.72 §5,587,72 Farniiy 19 575,88
Annual Premiim ] $72,956,54 380,252,564 PUNCETY
e e s i E.stimated Manthiv Premium §1,728.35
[Anpsal Tiollar Change From Current $7,296.00 Estimated Azl Premium $20,740.20
Rediced from 168% incivase
Voluntary Life with ADED Plan Analysis
Janifary 1, 2047 Renewal
Current f Benewal
carrier Pradential
Plan Name Voluntary Life

Bastc Inforoation
Clasy ¢ Eligibility
Fate Buarantee Period

All Emiplvyees
LNt 2019

Life Benefit Maccimum

Employes 510,000 fncrerments up to 5500,000

Spouse . 55,000 incramen s up ko 3158,000

Sapandent Shldireny 510,000
Gurarantoe istue

Emysloyes §450,600

Epouse S3,000 or 100% of EE arnount

10,000

Uependent Lhitd{ren) (pirth to age 19 # unmarried)

ADED Benefits MLA

Reduction Schedule

A5% @t ape 45
50% at age 7O

Additionat Information

Rates per 51,000 Current Reaswat
435 SH.058 $0.G55
3539 S0.080 50.104
AG-a1 53120 $0.156
45-49 £0.190 5,247
5054 5030 50,416
55-5% SO.BZ20 50.676
BG-64 50,600 $0.780
65-6% s0.990 51,287
TOT4 51,670 528714
7579 SE.&00 £3.380
H0-84 52,600 $3.380
g5 $2.600 53880
ADERD WAA EEFY
Zhid 50.3103 $0.102




Official Minutes of

PAYNE COUNTY BUDGET BOARD

Life with ADBD Plan Analysis
January 1, 2017 Renewal

Current Renewai
Carrier Prudential Prudential
Pian Mame $26,000 Basic Life 520,000 Basic Life
Basgie trformation
Ciass. / Eltgibitity AH Ernpiuyess All Errpioyees
Rate Guarantee Pertod Ungit 2019 Untif 201%
Ermployes Coverage
Bzpefit Amount $Z0,000 S20, 000
Guarantee ssug 520,000 S20, 000
Age Reduction Schedule WA WA
Additional Information
Rates Volure Current Resnewal
Life Rate S6.206 S0.231
ADGD Rate 5005 S.022
Active Hate ger 1,000 . 54,020,000 SOLRZE 50,253
Combined Estimated Monthly Premium $F15.56 ) §1,017.06
Combined Estimated Annual Preffing $10,998.72 512,204.72
Parcentage Change From Curcent . 11.0%
{Annus] Dollar Change From Gurrernt $1,206.00
Carrier Prudential _ Pmd'eh“tiai_
Optional Flat $20,000 Optionat Flat §20,000
Munthly Cost 54.55 55,92
Carrier Prudential Prisdential
Retiree Retiree
Rate por $1,000 $1.96 ] $2.17

Motion made by Craig to recommend going with the $1000 deductible with United HealthCare and
encourage our emplovees if they want to do a buy up to the $500 deductible and the county continue to
pay the bass rate and encourage the Flex Plan, second by Cowan. Roll Cafl Vote: Allen-Yes, Manning-
Yes, Bowen-Yes, Jones-Yes, Cowan-Yes, Craig-Yes, Bradlay-No.

Mation by Cowan to keep Dalta Dental, second by Allen. Roll Call Vote: Manning-Yes, Bowen-Yes, Jones-
Yes, Cowan-Yeas, Craig-Yes, Bradley-Yes.

Motion by Craig to continue to use VSP plan, second by Cowan. Roll Call Vote: Bowen-Yes, Jones-Yes,
Cowan-Yes, Craig-Yes, Bradiey-Yes, Allen-Yes, Manning-Yeés.

Motion by Gowan to continug to usé Prudential Life Insurance as our §ife insurance, second by Bowsn. Roll
Call Vote: Jones-Yes, Cowan-Yes, Craig-Yes, Bradley-Yes, Allen-Yas, Manning-Yss, Bowen-Yes.

Beard discussed the dates for the 2017 Employee insurance enroliments. The dates of Novernber 18",
17, & 18" was set for the insurance enroliment dates. Neighbors agreed to go to the District 1 barn in
Cushing for enrollment. :

B. insure Okiashoma: New Business: Board agreed o have heip availeble at the employee
enroliment mestings fo ehcourage emplovees to apply for the Insure Ckizhoma benefits.

New Business: None presented at this time.
Adjournment: Motion by Craig to a-d}cdm’ second by Cowan. Roll Cail Vole: Jones-Yas, Manning-Yes,

Bowan-Yes, Cowan-Yes, Crafg-Yes, Bradley-Yes, Allen-Yes.

Minutes of the Board attested (o

By _ .
Glenna Craig, Payne County Clerk
Seal of office

Approved by the Budget Board

Cn the day of 20186

Chairman:

Vige Chairman




Monthly Highway Cash

November-16

V.A.3

D-1and D-3
% previous % previous %
Month Month Total previous
Gross Production Total Other Total Total Yegr
| Jan-15 §  138,485.35 $200,767.01 $339,252.36
Feh-15 § 271,819.65 96% $265 233.95 5$537,053.60 58% B B
Mar-15 § 100,009.23 63%3_3_2_3_7§83_2§_ $337,592.51 -37%
Apr-15 S 107,738.44__ . 8% $256,614.95 5$364,353.39 8% ) n
May-15 §  103,636.44 _-4% $329,899.25 $433,535.69 19%
Jun-15 § 134,516.40 30% $262,811.53 5397,327.93 -8% -
Jul-15 § 86,139.02 -36% 5$248,365.62 $334,504.64 -16%
Aug-15 §m 1130,054.33 51% $266,991.17 $397,045.50 _19%
Sep-15 S 141,949.42 9% $300,874.47 $442,823.89 12% B
Oct-15 S 134,966.59 -5% 5_277,171.30 © 5412,138.29 -7%
Nov-15 $  129,284.05 -4% $529,931.86 $659,215.91 60% . -
Dec-15 § 122,568.00 —5%_§§§4 722.39 5457,290.39 -31%
Jan-16 $  73,84560 -40% $266,068.59 $339,914.19 -26% 0%
Feb-16 S 130,002.75 76% S3_5_8_O§9 65 5488,102.40 44% -9%
Mar-16 $  65,863.64 -49% $288,502.90 $354,366.54 -27% 5%
Apr-1_6___§____ ~ 88,584.54 34% $314,094.79 . 54027679 33 14% 11%
May-16 S 49, 725 47 7-44% $280,960.40 $330,685.87 -18% -24%
| Jun-16 §  71,160.92 43% $286,255.48 $357,416.40 8%  -10% B
Jul-16 & 65,834.11 -7% 52586, 1Q£§4 $321,935.95 -10% -4%
Aug-16 S £9,410.68 _ 5% $294,020.63 $363,431.31 13% -8% B
Sep-16 §  66,452.24 4% $261,689.39 $328,141.63 -10% -26%
Oct-16 $ 30,825.81 -54% $516,256.61 $547,082.42 67% 33%
REVENUE FROM REIMBURSMENTS $239,690.11
Nov-16  eazraes 108% $266,68631 $330,91026  -40% -50%
| $700,000.00 i
—  5600,000.00 /A\ F
: $500,000.00 /\ Aj / \\ /\ 1
T $400,000.00 , /\ ‘ i
— ! / \ M \\ w=eaTotal Revenue  H
— $300,000.00 ; ' ¥, %Y ====(Qther Revenue
: $200,000.00 / \ Tax Revenue
| leO;OOO-OO AVMVAW—_“—W
T s- b ¥ ¥ ¥ H T T 7 ¥ ¥ 7 T T T T ¥ g 7 o Y i
o woun [ o o T o T o T F s T TN W T P TR U R ¥ T o N € B ¥ S s B s Vs] [ T € B Vs
- T T YISyt o7 b
| EP3 3333388285853 833:5838%¢ |




